

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 625-5150

DATE FILED: March 2, 2021 11:30 PM
FILING ID: AEC85120AED3F
CASE NUMBER: 2020SC646

Opinion by the Court of Appeals
Case No. 2019CA203

Appeal from Boulder County District Court
Case No. 2018CV30036

JOY MAPHIS,

Petitioner,
v.

CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO,

Respondent.

**Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Trial
Lawyers Association:**

John F. Poor, #40395
Just Law Group, LLC
695 South Colorado Blvd, Suite 480
Denver, Colorado 80206
Phone No.: 303-975-6363
Fax No.: 404-484-3524
Email: John@justlawcolorado.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: 2020SC646

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COLORADO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Amicus Curiae Colorado Trial Lawyers Association (“CTLA”) respectfully submits this Brief in support of the Plaintiff, Joy Maphis, in the above-captioned case:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW & STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

A. The CGIA was enacted in derogation of the common law, and this Court has repeatedly held that its grants of immunity should be construed narrowly.4

B. CGIA provisions applicable to the instant case.....6

C. The role of the trial court in a *Trinity* hearing is limited to deciding whether the plaintiff has established sufficient jurisdictional facts to allow the case to proceed on the merits8

D. The court of appeals framework imposes a heavy burden on plaintiffs that is inconsistent with the intent of the CGIA.....9

E. The court of appeals framework, if adopted by this Court, will have harmful ramifications for injured persons..... 14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bertrand v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	4, 5
City of Colorado Springs v. Powell, 48 P.3d 561 (Colo. 2002)	4, 5
City & Cnty. of Denver v. Gallegos, 916 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1996)	6
City of Denver v. Dennis, 2018 CO 37	passim
Corsentino v. Cordova, 4 P.3d 1082 (Colo. 2000)	6
Evans v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 482 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971)	4, 5
Flournoy v. Sch. Dist. No. I of Denver, 482 P.2d 966 (Colo. 1971)	4
Frontier Exploration, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co., 849 P.2d 887 (Colo. App. 1992)	13
Herrera v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 221 P.3d 423 (Colo. App. 2009)	4, 5
Maphis v. City of Boulder, Court of Appeals No. 19CA0203 (Colo. App. June 25, 2020)	7, 10, 12
Medina v. State, 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001)	5, 11
Proffitt v. State, 482 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1971)	4
State of Colorado v. Moldovan, 842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992)	5
Swieckowski by Swieckowski v. City of Fort Collins, 934 P.2d 1380, 1384 (Colo. 1997)	9
Tidwell v. City and Cnty. of Denver, 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003).....	8
Trinity Broadcasting v. Westminster, 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	8
Walton v. State, 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998)	6

Rules and Statutes

§ 13-21-115, C.R.S.	13
§ 24-10-103, C.R.S.	4, 5, 7, 12

§ 24-10-106, C.R.S.2, 5, 6
